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March 11, 2010

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007

T-02428A-10-0096
Re: AT8cT Communications of the Mountain States, Inc.

Docket No. T-02428A-09-

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are an original and thirteen (13) copies of revisions
to AT&T Communications of the Mountain States, Inc.' s Private Line Services Tariff-
Schedule 9. This filing is to discontinue the following features from ACCUNET®  Spectrum
of Digital Services (ASDS):

•

•

•

Avoidance
Diversity
Avoidance and Diversity
Custom Diversity

There are currently no customers with these features _

The effective date of this filing is April 14, 2010.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

Section
9
9
9

Price List - 9
Price List - 9

Page
13
14
15
13
14

Revision
let
let
1st
1st
let

Please call me at 775-333-3991 if you have any questions.

Siljqerely, Arizona Corporation Commission
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INCAT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE MOUNTAIN STATES,
ARIZONA

PRIVATE LINE SERVICES TARIFF-SCHEDULE
ISSUED: MARCH 12, 2010
EFFECTIVE: APRIL 14, 2010
BY: CAROL PAULSEN-TARIFF ADMINISTRATOR

9
SECTION 9

1ST REVISED PAGE 13
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 13

ACCUNET@ SPECTRUM OF DIGITAL SERVICES (ASUS)-INTEROFFICE

9 . 2 SERVICE COMPONENTS AND RATES (Contldl

9 . 2 > 3 CHANNEL OPTIONS

Channel options are features added to a channel to change or augment
its transmission characteristics. The channel options available on
ASDS are Special Routing, Subrate Data Multiplexing, Signaling
Capability, Conditioning and Customer Requested Echo Control.

SPECIAL RGUTING OF AN Asps

An ASDS is normally furnished using a channel selected by AT&T.
Various special routing options are available for ASDS excluding 9.6
kbps IOns, when the required service components are available. These
special routing options have associated charges in addition to other
applicable charges. If complete Special Routing is not available
when ordered, or if it becomes unavailable at a later date due to
network rearrangements, Special Routing may be furnished only on a
partial basis, The Customer will be advised before partial Special
Routing is provided and may cancel the order or discontinue the
special routing if the partial Special Routing is not acceptable. No
cancellation charge will apply in such cases. The Customer options
for special routing are:

Diversity
Avoidance
Avoidance and Diversity
Custom Diversity

(N)

Special Routing is furnished subject to the availability of channel
components |

1 . Diversity* (T)

Diversity is provided when two or more channels are furnished
partially or entirely over not more than two physically separated
routes. Diversity is furnished for any portion of the channel
components or all channel components. If there are more than two
services, the services are divided into two groups and furnished
partially or entirely over two physically separated routes.

Example 1: The Customer has four IG'Cs between central  offices A and
B and specifies that IOC No. 1 be diverse from IOC No. 2. Special
Routing charges apply to IOC nos. 1 and 2. Special Rcutzing charges
wi l l  not  app l y  to IOC Nos. 3 and 4.

IOC No. 1

ATS.T

POP
IOC No. 2 AT&T

POP
loc No. 3

IOC No. 4

* Avoidance, Diversity, Avoidance and Diversity and Cult<>m Diversity for
DSO and FTl IONS are discontinued as of April 14, 2010.

(N)
(N)

Advice No. 655

A.

9.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE MOUNTAIN STATES, INC.
ARIZONA

PRIVATE LINE SERVICES TARIFF-SCHEDULE 9
ISSUED: MARCH 12, 2010
EFFECTIVE: APRIL 14, 2010
BY: CAROL PAULSEN-TARIFF ADMINISTRATOR

SECTION 9
leT REVISED PAGE 14

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 14

ACCUNET® SPECTRUM OF DIGITAL SERVICES (ASUS) -INTEROFFICE

9.2 SERVICE COMPONENTS AND RATES (Cc>nt'd)

9.2 1 3 CHANNEL OPTIONS (Cont'd)

SPECIAL ROUTING OF AN ASUS (Cont'd)

Example 2: The Customer has 4 IOns between AT&T central offices A
and B and specifies that: IOC nos. 1 and 2 be diverse from IOC Nos. 3
and 4. Four Special Routing Charges apply.

loc No, 1

AT&T

POP
IOC No. 2

IOC No. 3

AT&T

POP

IOC No. 4

USOC
MAXIMUM

MONTHLY RATE l
Per IOC

56/64 kbps
128 kbps
256 kbps
384 kbps
516 kbps
768 kbps

DY7DK
DY7DK
DY7DK
DY7DK
DY7DK
DY7DK

$55.00
$66.00
$77.00
$88,00
$99.00

$110.00

Avoidance* (T)

Avoidance is a service furnished over a channel that avoids a
specified geographic location. This option is only available on
56/64 kbps channels.

Per IOC
USOC
DY'7AK

MAXIMUM
MONTHLY RATE 1

S 72.88

Avoidance and Diversity* (T)

A combination of Diversity and Avoidance can be provided
simultaneously. This option is only available on 56/64 kbps
channels .

Per IOC
USOC
DY'7BK

MAXIMUM
MONTHLY RATE 1

$ 72.88

NOTE 1 : See Price List for current rates.

* Avoidance, Diversity, Avoidance and Diversity and Custom Diversity for
DSO and FTl IOns are discontinued as of April 14, 2010.

(N)
(NJ

Advice No. 655

3 .

2.

9.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE MOUNTAIN STATES, INC.
ARIZONA

PRIVATE LINE SERVICES TARIFF-SCHEDULE 9
ISSUED: MARCH 12, 2010
EFFECTIVE: APRIL 14, 2010
BY: CAROL PAULSEN-TARIFF ADMINISTRATOR

SECTION 9
1ST REVISED PAGE 15

_CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 15

9 ACCUNE-j['® SPECTRUM OF DIGITAL SERVICES (ASDS)-INTEROFFICE

SERVICE COMPONENTS AND RATES (Cont I d)

9 o 2 . 3

9 .2

CHAMQEL OPTIONS (Cont'd)

SPECIAL ROUTING OF AN Asps (Cont dl

Custom Diversity* (T)

Three or more IONS are furnished partially or entirely over not more
than three physically separate routes, where separate f abilities are
available. The designated circuits may originate and/or terminate
at the same AT&T Central Offices. If there are more than three
circuits, all of which originate and terminate at the same AT&T
Central Offices, the circuits are divided into three groups prior to
application of the Custom Diversity Option.

Example 1: The Customer has 3 IOns between AT&T Central Offices A
and B and specifies that each be diverse from the others. Three
Custom Diversity charges apply.

IOC ND. 1

AT&T IOC ND. 2 AT&T

IOC No. 3

Example 2 : The Customer has 3 IONS between AT&T central Offices A
and B, C and D and specifies that each be diverse from the others.
Three Custom Diversity charges apply.

IOC No. 1

AT&T
POP

AT&T
POP

IOC No.2 AT&T
POP

IOC No. 3

AT&T
POP

* Avoidance, Diversity, Avoidance and Diversity and Custom Diversity for
DSO and FT1 IONS are discontinued as of April 14, 2010.

(N)
(N)

Advice No. 655

A.

4.



INCAT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE MOUNTAIN STATES,
ARIZONA

PRIVATE LINE SERVICES TARIFF-SCHEDULE
ISSUED: MARCH 12, 2010
EFFECTIVE: APRIL 14, 2010
BY: CAROL PAULSEN-TARIFF ADMINISTRATOR

9

PRICE LIST
1ST REVISED PAGE 13

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 13

ACCUNET® SPECTRUM OF DIGITAL SERVICES-INTEROFFICE

CHANNEL OPTIONS :

SPECIAL ROUTING OF AN ASDS
(Furnished subject to the availability of channel components.)

Diversity* (T)

USOC MONTHLY RATE
Per IOC
56/64 kbps
128 kbps
256 kbps
384 kbps
512 kbps
768 kbps

DY7DK
DY7DK
DY7DK
DY7DK
DY7DK
DY7DK

$ 50.00
$ 60.00
5 70.00
$ 80.00
s 90.00
$100.00

Avoidance* (T)

This option is only available on 56/64 kbps channels.

USOC

Per IOC DY7AK

MQMEHLY RATE

$ 68.00

* Avoidance, Diversity, Avoidance and Diversity and Custom Diversity for
DSO and FTP IOns are discontinued as of April 14, 2010 .

(N)
(N)

Advice No. 655

9 1



INC.AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE MOUNTAIN STATES,
ARIZONA

PRIVATE LINE SERVICES TARIFF-SCHEDULE 9
ISSUED: MARCH 12, 2010
EFFECTIVE: APRIL 14, 2010
BY: CAROL PAULSEN-TARIFF ADMINISTRATOR

PRICE LIST
1ST REVISED PAGE 14

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 14

ACC'UNET® SPECTRUM OF DIGITAL SERVICES~INTEROFFICE

CHANNEL OPTIONS :

Avoidance and Diversity*

This option is only available on 56/64 kbps channels.

USOC

(T)

DY'7BK

MONTHLY RATE

$ 68 . of- Per IOC

Custom Diversity* (T)

soc; MONTHLY RATE
per IOC
56/64 kbps
128 kbps
256 kbps
384 kbps
512 kbps
768 kbps

DY7C5
DY7C5
DY7C5
DY7C5
DY7C5
DY7C5

S 79.00
106.00
158.00
211.00
264.00
369.00

SUBRATE DATA MULTI PLEXING

USOC

Per SDM
office function

SDOO5

MONTHLY RATE

$154 n 00

SIGNALING CAPABILITY

Signaling capability permits signals to be transmitted over a service
but does not include the capability to initiate or receive those
signals.

Usoc MONTHLY RATE

per IOC S ZGVX NON

* Avoidance, Diversity, Avoidance and Diversity and Custom Diversity for
DSO and FTl IONS are discontinued as of April 14, 2010.

(N)
(N)

Advice No. 655

9.


